

FILED

No. A22-0118

May 25, 2022

STATE OF MINNESOTA

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

IN COURT OF APPEALS

Alejandro Cruz-Guzman, as guardian and next friend
of his minor children, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

State of Minnesota, et al.,

Respondents,

and

Higher Ground Academy, et al.,

Intervenors.

STATE RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Minnesota
KEVIN A. FINNERTY (#0325995)
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2134
(651) 757-1370

ATTORNEY FOR STATE DEFENDANTS-
RESPONDENTS

SHULMAN & BUSKE PLLC
Daniel R. Shulman (#0100651)
126 N. 3rd Street, Suite 402
Minneapolis, MN 55401

LATHROP GPM LLP
Richard Landon (#0392306)
80 South 8th Street
500 IDS Center
Minneapolis, MN 55402

TAFT STETTINUS & HOLLISTER LLP
Jack Y. Perry (#209272)
80 South Eighth Street
2200 IDS Center
Minneapolis, MN 55402

JOHN CAIRNS LAW, P.A.
John Cairns (#14096)
2751 Hennepin Avenue, Box 280
Minneapolis, MN 55408

NEKIMA LEVY-ARMSTRONG
(#335101)
1011 West Broadway Avenue, Suite 100
Minneapolis, MN 55411

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENORS-
RESPONDENTS

THE SPENCE LAW FIRM, LLC
Mel C. Orchard III, Esq. (*Pro Hac Vice*)
15 S Jackson Street
Jackson, WY 83001

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN BURRIS
James Cook (*Pro Hac Vice*)
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 1120
Oakland, CA 94621

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	6
II. THE EDUCATION CLAUSE AND SUPREME COURT INTERPRETATION THEREOF.	7
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANTS’ MOTION, WHICH PLACED GREAT WEIGHT ON A SINGLE SUPREME COURT FOOTNOTE.	9
IV. APPELLANTS’ <i>PER SE</i> CLAIM BASED ON DEMOGRAPHICS ALONE IS NOT VIABLE.....	13
A. <i>There is no manageable judicial standard for defining a per se constitutional or unconstitutional “segregated school system.”</i>	13
B. <i>Appellants’ per se position creates administrative impossibility and produces absurd results.</i>	17
C. <i>A per se rule would mire the courts in educational policy.</i>	18
V. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS PROPERLY CONCERNED ABOUT ENFORCING STRICT STUDENT DEMOGRAPHIC REQUIREMENTS.	22
VI. APPELLANTS MUST PROVE INADEQUACY AND CAUSATION.	23
VII. INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION AND CAUSATION ARE DISPUTED QUESTIONS OF MATERIAL FACT PRECLUDING SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	25
VIII. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE STATE RESPONDENTS HAVE THE RIGHT TO CONDUCT ADDITIONAL DISCOVERY.....	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	Passim
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	10
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	23
<i>Parents Involved in Comm. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No.</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	10, 16, 23, 25
STATE COURT CASES	
<i>Baker v. Chaplin</i> , 517 N.W. 2d 911 (Minn. 1994)	6
<i>Board of Educ. of Town of Sauk Centre v. Moore</i> , 17 Minn. 412 (1871)	7, 17
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018)	Passim
<i>Curryer v. Merrill</i> , 25 Minn. 1 (1878)	8
<i>DSCC v. Simon</i> , 950 N.W. 2d 280 (Minn. 2020)	13
<i>Fletcher Properties, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 947 N.W. 2d 1 (Minn. 2020)	21
<i>Forslund v. State</i> , 924 N.W. 2d 25 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019)	1, 23, 24

<i>Jackson v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Minneapolis</i> , 127 N.W. 569 (Minn. 1910)	21
<i>Jenkins v. Morris Tp. School Dist.</i> , 279 A. 2d 619 (N.J. 1971)	10
<i>Melby v. Hellie</i> , 80 N.W. 2d 849 (Minn. 1957)	8
<i>Molley v. Meier</i> , 679 N.W. 2d 711 (Minn. 2004)	7, 27
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W. 2d 299 (Minn. 1993)	Passim
<i>Soucek v. Banham</i> , 503 N.W. 2d 153 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993)	1, 7, 30
<i>State ex. rel. Klimek v. School Dist. No. 70, Otter Tail County</i> , 283 N.W. 397 (Minn. 1939)	8, 26
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. City of St. Paul</i> , 150 N.W. 389 (Minn. 1914)	21

OTHER STATE AUTHORITY

Article XIII of the Minnesota Constitution	1, 7
Article First of the Connecticut Constitution	11
Article I of the Hawaii Constitution	11
Article I of the New Jersey Constitution	11
Laws of Minn. 2020, H.F.2, ch. 13, art. 2, sec. 4	19
Minn. Stat. § 14.05	28
Minn. Stat. § 14.14	28
Minn. Stat. § 14.15	28
Minn. Stat. § 14.131	28

Minn. Stat. § 14.31	28
Minn. Stat. § 14.50	28
Minn. Stat. § 124D.861	4, 19, 28, 29
Minn. Stat. § 124D.862	19
Minn. State. § 124D.87	19
Minn. Stat. § 124E.03	21
Minn. Stat. § 363A.13	21
Minn. App. R. 103.03	4
Minn. R. § 3535.0100	19
Minn. R. Civ. P. 26.01	31
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.04	30

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITY

Envision SPPS, https://www.spps.org/site/default.aspx?PageType=3&DomainID=4&ModuleInstanceID=32741&ViewID=6446EE88-D30C-497E-9316-3F8874B3E108&RenderLoc=0&FlexDataID=146822&PageID=1	29
Will Huntsberry, True or False? Free and Reduced-Priced Lunch = Poor (January 30, 2015), https://www.npr.org/sections/ed/2015/01/30/379330001/true-or-false-free-and-reduced-price-lunch-poor	17
Minneapolis Public Schools, Comprehensive District Design, https://accountability.mpls.k12.mn.us/comprehensive_district_design_cdd	20, 29
Minneapolis Public Schools, Explore MPS, https://exploremps.org/Content/designs/Enroll/images/EnglishGuidebook.pdf	20
Minnesota School Finance: A Guide for Legislators, house.leg.state.mn.us/hrd/pubs/mnschfin.pdf	4, 29

Saint Paul Public Schools, School Selection Guide,
<https://www.spps.org/Page/43752> 20

South High School Profile,
https://south.mpls.k12.mn.us/uploads/school-profile_10.pdf 14
